

No. 102484-3

(COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
No. 84660-4 I)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION, UFCW
3000 and SEIU HEALTHCARE 1199NW,
Respondent,

v.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM,
Appellant.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Danielle Franco-Malone, WSBA #40979
Alyssa Garcia, WSBA #55731
BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT LLP
18 W Mercer St, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98119
Tel: (206) 257-6011
franco@workerlaw.com
garcia@workerlaw.com

Attorneys for WSNA, UFCW 3000, and SEIU 1199NW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
IDENTITY OF PETITIONERS.....	2
COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
FOUNDATIONS FOR REVIEW	8
I. Division One’s Interpretation Renders WAC 296-126-030 Effectively Null And Deprives Workers Of Any Protections When Their Employer Seeks To Recoup An Overpayment.	8
A. Division One’s interpretation does not comport with Washington’s worker-protective statutory scheme. ...	8
B. Division One erred in holding that an employer can prove that an overpayment was “inadvertent” by showing it did not specifically intend to overpay a particular employee by a particular amount.	14
C. Division One erred in construing “infrequent” in an overbroad manner.	20
II. Division One’s Reversal and Remand Conflicts With This Court’s Jurisprudence That Application of Law to Facts is Not a Question for a Jury.	23

A. There are no disputed facts regarding infrequency that necessitate remand.....	24
B. There are no disputed facts regarding inadvertence necessitating remand.....	25
III.Division One’s Opinion Improperly Shifted The Burden To The Unions Despite The Regulation’s Clear Directive That The Employer Seeking To Make A Wage Deduction Bears The Burden.....	26
CONCLUSION	30
Appendix A: Division One Published Opinion dated September 18, 2023	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	18
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	8
<i>Bradley v. Am. Smelting & Ref. Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	16
<i>Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017).....	12
<i>Brandt v. Impero</i> , 1 Wn. App. 678, 463 P.2d 197 (1969).....	18, 19
<i>Burton v. Twin Commander Aircraft LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 204, 254 P.3d 778 (2011).....	28
<i>Cameron v. Neon Sky, Inc.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 219, 703 P.2d 315 (1985).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Clawson v. Grays Harbor Coll. Dist. No. 2</i> , 148 Wn.2d 528, 61 P.3d 1130 (2003).....	29
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsys., Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	9, 12, 29
<i>Gossett v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 954, 948 P.2d 1264 (1997).....	28
<i>Hill v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC</i> , 191 Wn.2d 751, 426 P.3d 703 (2018).....	11

<i>Nucleonics All., Local Union No. 1-369 v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.,</i> 101 Wn.2d 24, 677 P.2d 108 (1984).....	12
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.,</i> 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998).....	9, 11, 17, 18
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Wash. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.,</i> 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	11
<i>State v. Adams,</i> 107 Wn.2d 611, 732 P.2d 149 (1987).....	13
<i>Tapper v. State Employment Sec. Dep't,</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	24
<i>WSNA, UFCW 3000, and SEIU Healthcare 1199NW v. MultiCare Health System,</i> 535 P.3d 480 (Wash. 2023).....	2
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.,</i> 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	29, 30
Statutes	
RCW 49.46	8, 28
RCW 49.48.010	10, 12
RCW 49.52.050	7, 10, 17
RCW 49.52.070	17
RCW 51.24.020	18
Other Authorities	
WAC 296-126-030	<i>passim</i>

WAC 296-126-092 11
